As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 478

25

26

Representative Anielski

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Solon Middle School MATHCOUNTS team as the 2018 State Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to the Solon Middle School MATHCOUNTS team on its outstanding performance at the 2018 State MATHCOUNTS Competition; and WHEREAS, The members of the Solon Middle School MATHCOUNTS team are deserving of high praise, for they have amply demonstrated their ability to meet the challenges of competition with confidence and enthusiasm, and as a result, they won the Northeast Ohio Chapter contest to qualify for the state 10 competition, where they had first- and second-place finishes in 11 the individual written contest, fifth- and twenty-third-place 12 honors in individual competition, and a first-place finish in the 1.3 countdown round. In preparing themselves for this event, the team 14 members have had the opportunity to develop and express their 15 individual abilities and to acquire knowledge and information that 16 will be of great benefit to them throughout their lifetimes; and 17 WHEREAS, In winning the state title, the Solon Middle School 18 MATHCOUNTS team has been rewarded for its high standards, 19 teamwork, and preparation. These qualities have combined to 2.0 encourage the intellectual and mechanical abilities of the 21 members, and we commend all those who have worked so diligently to 22 ensure the group's success, including its coaches, Alexis Volk and 23 Paula Hardy; and 24

WHEREAS, The Solon Middle School MATHCOUNTS team's

accomplishments are a justifiable source of pride not only for the

H. R. No. 478 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
students but also for their families, their coaches, their school,	27
and their community. The maturity and experience the members have	28
gained through their participation in MATHCOUNTS will greatly aid	29
them in meeting the challenges of the future; therefore be it	30
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	31
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	32
this Resolution, congratulate the Solon Middle School MATHCOUNTS	33
team for outstanding achievement and extend best wishes for the	34
future; and be it further	35
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	36

transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Solon

Middle School MATHCOUNTS team.

37

38